

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 416 OF 2026
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 135 OF 2026**

SIDDHI RAHEJA)...APPLICANT

V/s.

SIDDHARTH RAHEJA)...RESPONDENT

Mr.Mehul Rathod i/by M/s.KVT Legal, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr.Kaevan Setalvad a/w. Mr.Bimal Bhabhda i/by Mr.Bimal Bhabhda,
Advocate for the Respondent.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 23rd FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

1. When the matter was called out, Mr.Mehul Rathod, learned Counsel, appears for the Interim Applicant and submits that this application seeks execution of a foreign maintenance order / decree dated 19th September 2025 passed by the District Court of Hongkong, Special Administrative Region in Matrimonial Case No.13339 of 2023 which is a decree of a Superior Court of a reciprocating territory and is executable in India under Section 44A of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC").

2. Mr.Kaevan Setalvad, learned Counsel, appears for the Respondent / husband and submits that although he has instructions to waive the notice under Order XXI Rule 22 of the CPC, however, some time be granted to consider whether or not to challenge the said maintenance order / decree or the time period in which the amounts will be deposited in this Court.
3. In view of the above submission, the notice under Order XXI Rule 22 of the CPC is dispensed with.
4. List on 1st April 2026.
5. Let instructions be taken by the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)